### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Lorenzo Marco Smith	01/26/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Oakland University
Street Address:	544 O'Dowd Hall
City:	Rochester
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48309-4401

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12931200

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (517)372-6672

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (517)372-6622
Email: taylort@butzel.com
Correspondent Name: Steven M. Parks

Address Line 1: 110 W. Michigan Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Lansing, MICHIGAN 48933

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: OAKLAND 4.1-26 65530-55

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Steven M. Parks

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment Executed#page1.tif source=Assignment Executed#page2.tif source=Assignment Executed#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025804 FRAME: 0124

H \$40.00 129312

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, LORENZO MARCO SMITH, residing at 46958 Hampton Drive, Shelby Township, Michigan 48315, respectively have invented certain new and useful improvements in SHEET METAL STRETCH-BEND-DRAW SIMULATOR APPARATUS AND METHOD for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on <a href="https://doi.org/10.12/931.200">https://doi.org/10.12/931.200</a> ; and

WHEREAS, Oakland University, a Michigan public institution of higher education, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) of Rochester, State of Michigan, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted based upon the application in the United States and in any and all foreign countries as well as the right to priority based upon the application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other valuable considerations, I the said LORENZO MARCO SMITH have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

PATENT REEL: 025804 FRAME: 0125 I hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee as the Assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

I further authorize Oakland University, or its representatives, to complete the Application Serial Number and Filing Date above, once known.

FURTHER, I agree that I will communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

PATENT REEL: 025804 FRAME: 0126

day of January 2011.	F, I have hereunto set my hand this <mark>∠6</mark> 1^
Signed in the presence of:	ZM5-
	Lorenzo Marco Smith
STATE OF MICHIGAN: ss.	
COUNTY OF OAKLAND:	
known to me to be the person describ	Lorenzo Marco Smith to me known and bed in and who executed the foregoing to be his free act and deed in and for the
My Commissi	Notary Public on Expires: 06/08/2012
Notary Pub	E.E. DIETRICH fic. State of Michigan in of Chilliand The Line B, 2012 OAKCAND

**RECORDED: 02/14/2011** 

**PATENT** 

REEL: 025804 FRAME: 0127